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Lamda Group Halt Group
| Anniversary Party

36th Anniversary June 14th
June 14th
6pm - BBQ Celebrating 24 years of “Carrying the

8pm - Speaker: John C. - 46 years Message”

Madison Square Presbyterian Church Come help us celebrate
319 Camden
San Antonio, TX 78215

6pm - enchilada dinner
7pm - Speaker: Jim W.
8pm - Al-Anon Speaker: Lynn T.

Northwest Hills

Methodist Church
7575 Tezel Rd,

June 11 th San Antonio, TX 78250

Presentation to Professionals behind the church
10:30 to noon
Fellowship Room
8802 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217

This presentation is being offered by the Public Information/ Coopera-
tion with the Professional Community Committee of the San Antonio
Metropolitan Service Organization of Alcoholics Anonymous. The
purpose of this committee is to provide accurate information about AA to

those who have contact with aleoholics through their profession. G
This presentation is open to all members who have this interest and to [c d
professionals not in Alcoholics Anonymous. If you have knowledge of a Grapevine is celebrating
professional that you believe would benefit in this information please

invite that person to this meeting. 70 years

This is an information presentation that allows for questions at the end
of the presentation. Great for HR, counselors, doctors, lawyers and
more.

The Nightcap is about, by and for members of the AA fellowship. Opinions expressed herein are not to be attributed to Alcoholics Anonymous as a whole, nor does publication of any article imply any endorsement by either AA or the
Nightcap (Exceptions: Quotations from AA books, pamphlets, and the 12 Steps and/or 12 Traditions are reprinted with permission of AA World Services Inc. The AA Preamble, slogans, etc. are reprinted with permission of the Grape-

vine, Inc.)



http://www.aasanantonio.org
https://www.google.com/url?q=http://www.musthavemenus.com/template/beans.html&sa=U&ei=om5_U-3JNcaPqAby3oKIBg&ved=0CB0Q9QEwAA&usg=AFQjCNGztfHLAvPtpYRI36PKaz15rGP75g
https://www.google.com/url?q=http://www.shutterstock.com/s/enchilada/search.html&sa=U&ei=om5_U-3JNcaPqAby3oKIBg&ved=0CCMQ9QEwAw&usg=AFQjCNHqKHjTTzMihqKpVulgdKj0S7mKBg

Guilt is really the reverse side of the coin of pride. Guilt aims at Things we cannot change
self destruction and pride aims at the destruction

Sherry K. passed on May 6th. Sherry was a long time,

regular member of the Community, Alamo Heights and
safe and secure stance midway between these violent Northwood Groups. She would have celebrated her 20

years in June. Her presence will be missed.

of others. This is why | see humility for today as that

emotional extremes. To take my next small step up the

clearly marked road that points to eternal values.

Carol Van N. Recently passed away. An active member

Group 12. Carol celebrated 14 briety.
Bill W. “Humility For Today, By Bill, Second of a series oLggrr Qpolcelebratediio cars olgbricty

Copyright © AA Grapevine, Inc.—June 1961

Grapevine Archives

The Service Manual Meeting 2 Texas State AA Convention
A.A. SERVICE MANUAL
8231 Callaghan Rd N 68th Annual Texas State AA Convention
. /ELVE CONCEPTS
San Antonio, TX 78230 i WORLD SERVICE
- June 20-22

Hosted by: Callaghan Rd. Group

“The Age of Miracles is Still With Us”

7pm to 8:30 pm

June 9th
service
manuals Hilton Hotel
available at
Concept Six Guest Speaker bookstore 815 Main St.

Denise T. Alt. Delegate
Fort Worth, Texas
Chapter Five Guest Speaker

Larry Y., Delegate Panel 38

Register on line until June 15th

www.txaaconvention

Registration for the AA International Convention will . .
begin in September. Pre-registration $20

We will begin to receive housing and registrations for Registration at door $25

the International in August.

Keep watching the Nightcap for more
information.

Old Grapevines

These magazines are great ways to carry the message to others.

Most facilities that are not correctional faciliites will allow our members to take the “old” magazines into those in
lockdown.

You may drop off your Grapevines at the Central Service Office. In the Fellowship Room. They will be picked up
by members carrying the message into Treatment Facilities.

Thank you for your participation.




Telephone calls in our office on the helpline during May

Telephone Training In the Office for the Helpline.
Calls— 359

Emails— 42 Call Virginia B., 210-821-6325, make appointment.

E Needed: Back-up Phone Volunteers for the
Office and After-hours Helpline

What is this? This is an AA member with one or more years of sobriety that is active in AA. A person who is
willing to act as a substitute for a phone volunteer. Training will be at the office with a current phone
volunteer. When a phone volunteer needs to be absent, the back-up volunteer is called.

There is no commitment other than to be willing when available. Call us at the office: 210-821-6325

Would your Group consider signing up for a telephone slot for a month. This would be
a rotating slot available for Groups only.

T——
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WANTIEID

HOPEFULLY ALIVE

The Frontier Group is looking for:

e Groups that will sign up and commit to providing

an AA Speaker for the Saturday Night meeting i
at the Frontier Group. A one time commitment. b

8:15pm Speaker Meeting % “

10290 Southton Rd., San Antonio, TX 78223 MEMBERS WITH 30YVR+

IRIEWARID

The Frontier Group meets at the facility on the Southside that L SHARING YOUR EXFERIECE

was called “The Arc” and is now called “Lifetime Recovery” e —
[ \ T T — WA AL

This is “special” Group service work. Provide a speaker for the | /\ i i-l/ ) ﬂ | \ i /

meeting. This must be a “commitment.” The men at the facility c

will depend on the Groups commitment. San Antonio Archives

Archivist
tamicsoarchives@gmail.com

The contact person is Jeff R.
Call CSO For Jeff’s telephone number.

Tradition Six (long form)

Problems of money, property, and authority may easily divert us from our primary spiritual aim. We think, therefore, that
any considerable property of genuine use to AA should be separately incorporated and managed, thus dividing the material
from the spiritual. An AA group, as such, should never go into business. Secondary aids to AA, such as clubs or hospitals
which require much property or administration, ought to be incorporated and so set apart that, if necessary, they can be
freely discarded by the groups. Hence such facilities ought not to use the AA name. Their management should be the sole
responsibility of those people who financially support them. For clubs, AA managers are usually preferred. But hospitals, as
well as other places of recuperation, ought to be well outside AA-and medically supervised. While an AA group may cooper-
ate with anyone, such cooperation ought never go so far as affiliation or endorsement, actual or implied. An AA group can
bind itself to no one.freely discarded by the groups. Hence such facilities ought not to use the AA name. Their management
should be the sole responsibility of those people who financially support them. For clubs, AA managers are usually pre-
ferred. But hospitals, as well as other places of recuperation, ought to be well outside AA-and medically supervised. While
an AA group may cooperate with anyone, such cooperation ought never go so far as affiliation or endorsement, actual or
implied. An AA group can bind itself to no one.



Sobriety Under The Bridge
Church Under The Bridge
724 Chestnut, San Antonio, TX 78202

Wednesday at 6pm - Open Discussion

This meeting is in the downtown area. Parking is secured.
This meeting can use some AA members to visit and support the

Group.

Guedaup:
1 LimberCo

S Heptacanid Geogk

Last Call Group
8607 Wurzbach Bldg P
San Antonio, TX 78240

everyday at 12:15 am
Fifteen minutes past midnight
open discussion

Rule 62 Group has moved !
United Methodist Church
212 W. Benton Ave.
Annex Bldg.
Devine, Texas 78016
Same day—same time

< Two New Meetings

The Solution Group (San Antonio)
Community Bible Church
2477 Loop 1604 E
enter Admin bldg. and ask directions

, Mondays
HEN: 12—1:30 pm
- 7-8:15pm

Buda Big Book Group
Meeting times have changed to 7pm
Wednesday meeting added

Universal City Sunday Gro

St. Matthews Episcopal Church
Annex Bldg.

810 Kitty Hawk
Universal City, TX 78148
3pm
open discussion

Unity Group
has moved to a new home
Good Samaritan Center
1600 Saltillo St.
San Antonio, TX 78207

English speaking Meeting on the West Side

Spealier fiseiing

The Rush Hour Group

At The Center

8607 Wurzbach - Bldg. P
San Antonio, TX 78240

Speaker Meeting
1st & 3rd
Saturday of each month at
5:30pm

June Speakers

7th  Vern M.
21st  Randy W.

To submit your Speaker
Meeting and who your
speaker will be, contact
the CSO office at:

csosa@dslextreme.com

Early Morning Meeting - 7Tam

Goliad Group

537 Avondale
San Antonio, TX 78223

Every day of the week
open discussion

non smoking

croup Forup,
Page

Monte Vista Group

Laurel Heights United Methodist Church

Nl

Rm #313B
227 W. Woodlawn Ave
San Antonio, TX 78212
open discussion

Tpm

Turning Point Group
Mens Meeting
1416 N Loop 1604 East

Portable Bldg #3

Sunday at Spm

Rule 62 San Antonio

A new Group in town

University United Methodist Church

5084 DeZavala Rd.
San Antonio, TX 78249

Tuesday at 7pm
Closed Big Book

~

Beginners Meeting

New Vision Group

The Center @ San Antonio NW
8607 Wurzbach Bldg P
San Antonio, TX 78240

2pm
Saturday
open discussion

J



http://maps.google.com/maps?hl=en&gbv=2&um=1&ie=UTF-8&q=good+samaritan+center+san+antonio+tx&fb=1&gl=us&hq=good+samaritan+center&hnear=0x865c58af04d00eaf:0x856e13b10a016bc,San+Antonio,+TX&cid=1587695349637454556&sa=X&ei=TRx-U5zLL5SdqAbs8ID4Aw&ved=0CBwQtg

The AA Group

Group

The purpose of all AA groups, as stated in our Preamble, is for members to "share their experience, strength and hope
with each other, that they may solve their common problem and help others to recover from alcoholism." Most AA meet-
meetings are considered voting groups when they follow the long form of our Third Tradition.

Why is a meeting not a Group?

Perhaps the most important distinction between groups and meetings is singleness of purpose: to stay sober and help
others recover from alcoholism. Unlike most meetings, AA groups continue to exist outside prescribed meeting hours,
always ready to provide Twelfth Step help when needed. A Group has a vote in the decision making process of AA as a
whole.

The Home Group - One Group, One Vote

Although AA members attend the meetings of many groups, and feel comfortable in these meetings, the Home Group
remains the strongest bond between the individual AA member and the Fellowship. With membership comes the right to
vote upon issues that might affect the Group and might also affect AA as a whole—a process that forms the very corner-
stone of AA's service structure. As with all Group conscience matters, each AA member has one vote; and this, ideally, is

voiced through the Home Group.

The Spirit of Rotation

Traditionally, rotation of service positions keeps AA members from becoming frozen in office. It also ensures that group
tasks, like nearly everything else in AA, are passed around for all to share. Rotation insures that fresh ideas are brought to
the task, and helps to bring us spiritual rewards more enduring than fame. And, in the spirit of Tradition Twelve, it ever
reminds us "to place principles before personalities." Terms are usually two years, but can be any length the Group desig-
nates. Before you rotate out of any AA office, be sure to help train your replacement.

What is an informed group conscience?

The group conscience is the collective conscience of the Group membership and thus represents substantial unanimity on
an issue before definitive action is taken. This is achieved by the group members through the sharing of full information,
individual points of view, and the practice of AA principles. To be fully informed requires a willingness to listen to minori-
ty points of view with an open mind. On sensitive issues, the group works slowly - discouraging formal motions until a
clear sense of its collective view emerges. Placing principles before personalities, the membership is wary of dominant

opinions. Its voice is heard when a well informed group arrives at a decision. The results rests on more than a yes or no
count—precisely because it is the spiritual expression of the group conscience. The term informed group conscience im-
plies that pertinent information has been studied and views are heard before the group votes.

Understanding
Anonymity
THEA‘A'
GROUP

90X E

BoR



http://www.aa.org/pdf/products/p-16_theaagroup.pdf

Treatment Facility Meeting Bookmarks Group THE A A

Tuesdays at 7pm Meets at 5:30pm G ROU P

Sunrise Garden Villas Tuesdays

Fellowship Room

10218 Desert Sands St’ 8802 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217

San Antonio, TX :

(behind the San Francisco Steak
House on San Pedro)

This Group is a closed AA meeting, open to all
i AA members.

The purpose of this Group is to study the AA
in the cafeteria : pamphlets and Grapevine literature, reading
: and discussing.

AA member participation 1s We are currently reading the pamphlet

. “The AA Group”
appreciated.

“Understanding Anonymity”

JOIN Us

Judge Lisa Rodriguez is supervising a specialty DWI Court at Law #8. Individuals assigned to the new court have
incurred at least two DWI's and are required by the Court to attend 2 AA meetings a week. The court is authorized
to have 40 individuals in this program. The PI/CPC Committee provides an AA meeting just before the two court
dockets every month. The court meets on two Fridays each month at noon in the Justice Center, Courtroom #8, 300
Dolorosa St.

The AA meeting takes place from 11 a.m. to noon before the docket. If you would like to take a meeting to the Justice
Center, contact Louise L, lluther13@att.net.

If you have any questions, give me a call. Many thanks,

Louise L.

Spirit of Rotation
Service Workshop
District 18

June 28th
12:15pm—2pm

All A.A. members are invited to attend

Hosted by Schertz-Cibolo Group
414 Bowie Dr
Universal City, TX 78148

Speaking: James H., Delegate Southwest Texas Area 68



mailto:lluther13@att.net

CSOR Meeting is the Third Monday of eaci; month at 6:00 pm at CSO
Fellowship Room - 8802-8804 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217

On the agenda in June
Telephone Committee Report
Weekend in SA Financial Report
Archives Committee Report
Search for a Secretary
Virginia B. report on in-house telephone volunteers

Each AA group elects a Central Service Office Representative who attends a monthly meeting. The purpose of this meeting is to keep
the groups informed of the Central Service Office activities and to allow the Central Service Office Rep to voice the opinion(s) and/or
inquiries of his/her group. To be involved in outreach activities as desired. Does your group have a CSOR?

April 21, 2014 CSOR Minutes

Opening: Steven K. opened the meeting with a moment of silence and the serenity prayer at 6pm.
Brian read the 12 Traditions
Introduction of new CSO reps--Carol S. from the Boerne group.
Introduction of all CSO reps--18 present
Announcements: Steven asked CSO reps to sign in and check spelling of their group name.
Minutes were read, motion was made to approve by Conrad M, seconded and adopted.
Board Liaison Reports:

Financial report: Tom C. from the Board of Trustees

Tom says finances are as expected and hopes that the AA in SA will generate funds that will put us over the top,
as projected.

Office Manager Report
Steven read highlights of the report.
Meeting for the deaf and hearing impaired will end at the end of April 2014.
Asked CSO reps to encourage their group members to attend our fundraiser “AA in SA”.

Encourage our group members to purchase the 75" Anniversary book and the book entitied “A history
of AA in San Antonio”.

Committee reports: None

Guest speaker: Pat T. spoke on the need for volunteers for “AA San Antonio phone duty. It can be done on a rotation basis by groups.
Please read flyer.

Old Business: Michelle spoke on the value of having literature racks in our home groups.
New Business: Election of secretary and Board liaison rep were tabled.

7" tradition basket was passed and the meeting was adjourned, after the Lord’s Prayer at 6:44pm by Steven.

Officers:
Chairperson: Stephen K Oasis Group Alternate Chairperson: Nelson W. Southwest Loop Group
Secretary: NEED a Secretary-unassigned Alternate Secretary: Juli R. (Women’s Big Book Group)




Permission to reprint The AA Grapevine, Inc., copyrighted material [in this publication, organization, or website] does
not in any way imply affiliation with or endorsement by either Alcoholics Anonymous or The AA Grapevine, Inc.

Reprint from The AA Grapevine, Inc.,

Spellbound By AA: An Interview With Nell Wing

Nine years after the Fellowship of Alcoholics Anonymous begun in Akron, Ohio, the Grapevine magazine
published its first issue in June 1944. Three years after that Nell Wing arrived in New York. A young woman in
her late twenties, Nell had decided to go to Mexico to pursue a career in sculpture. In the meantime, she wanted
a temporary job to earn a little more money for the journey. The agency where she applied for a temporary job
told her about an opening at the headquarters office of Alcoholics Anonymous. Nell knew about AA, having read
Morris Markey's article "Alcoholics and God" in the September 1939 Liberty magazine, and through other maga-
zine articles in the early forties, as well.

In 1947, she started working in the office of the Alcoholic Foundation (now the General Service Office), and in
1950 became Bill W.'s secretary. Within a few years, she became close friends with Bill and his wife, Lois, and on
weekends she regularly went up to Stepping Stones, their home in Bedford Hills, N.Y., to help Bill with corre-
spondence or research, or just to keep him and Lois company.

After Bill died in 1971, Nell continued her close association with the General Service Office and with Lois. She
organized the AA Archives, and last year published a memoir called Grateful to Have Been There. Nell never got
to Mexico, but she worked for AA for thirty-six years. She still travels frequently around the country, speaking to
groups about AA history.

As a bonus to Grapevine readers for this special 50th anniversary issue, two Grapevine staff members--the man-
aging editor and an assistant--interviewed Nell Wing at the Grapevine office in New York and talked about the
magazine, Bill W., the early days of AA, and a variety of other things.

You've described the Grapevine as having an "improbable history." What did you mean?

It's miraculous that the Grapevine is still in existence fifty years later. The Grapevine doesn't have what a lot of
magazines have--like ads or a sales force. It has to stick to its primary purpose and basically that's to ask
members to write articles, to share their stories, to feature events happening in their areas, now or in the future.
But the Grapevine has kept going because there are many, many people who understand and appreciate it.
There are always enough members who find it useful and helpful in maintaining sobriety and keep it going.
Some even read it long before becoming members of AA.

What was it about the Grapevine that Bill W. found so appealing?

He quickly saw it as a means of carrying the message. And since he couldn't connect personally with all groups
and areas of AA on a regular basis, he used it as a primary source of sharing and explaining the important issues
that he wanted accepted by the Fellowship. Now, it took several years, as we know, before there was a steady
and enthusiastic growth of Grapevine readers. But Bill thought that sharing his ideas in print this way was
important. It was there--you could read it, you could think about it, you could refer to it later.

That was one of the reasons for writing the Big Book--so the program wouldn't get "garbled" in transmission.

Exactly. If it's in print, it's a matter of record. And the fact is, Bill was perhaps his own worst enemy in trying to
get his ideas across. He could pound you into a corner, so to speak, because of his frustration when his ideas
were not understood and accepted by the trustees and the membership at large. So the Grapevine was an effec-
tive way for him to reach people--without the pounding!

The Grapevine is now fifty years old, and we're considering what our role for the future will be. Do you have any
thoughts about where the Grapevine fits in?

Preserving the experience--to my mind that's what you do in the Grapevine. The Grapevine's purpose is similar
to the purpose of archives in general: to preserve the past, understand the present, and discuss and predict the
future. So many young people are coming in today and they need to know about the history of AA.

Continued in the July Issue of the Nightcap
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Acceptance Group
Alamo Heights Group
Boerne Hwy Group
Boerne Noon Group
Broadway Group
Buda Big Book Grp
Chicago Group
Cork In The Jug Group
Cuarta De Dimension
First Things First Group
Generic Group
Goliad Group
Grupo Paz Y Sobriedad
Grupo Unidad
Hope Group SA
Into Action Group (Lockhart)
Jourdanton AA
Keep It Simple Group
Kirby Group
Lambda Group
Last Call Group
Laurel Heights Group
Love & Laughter Ladies Group
Morning After Group
New Braunfels Group
North San Pedro Group
Oasis Group
River Group
Road of Happy Destiny
Rule 62-Devine Group
San Antonio Women's North
Seguin Primary Purpose Group
Solutions Group/Canyon Lake
Spring Branch Group
Stay in the Solution Group
Tuesday Nite Big Book Study
Turning Point Group
Woman's Big Book

Amount

ontrloution

April 2014

N

59“

52.10
125.00
30.00
250.00
600.00
40.00
40.00
36.00
25.00
1,400.00
50.00
50.00
10.00
30.00
15.00
20.00
21.22
300.00
108.00
500.00
50.00
32.00
60.00
150.00
179.02
63.11
75.00
25.00
30.00
40.00
80.00
20.00
35.00
246.00
466.80
259.48
752.00
35.50

6,301.23

Group Contribution for the year 2014 $16,052.00

A Work in Progress Group 50.00 Into Action Group (Lockhart) 40.00
Acceptance Group 79.43  Jourdanton AA 21.22
Alamo Heights Group 125.00  Keep It Simple Group 500.00
Amistad Group 50.00 Kirby Group 188.00
Big Book Sunday Study Group 74.00  Lambda Group 1,500.00
Boerne Hwy Group 90.00  Last Call Group 140.00
Boerne Noon Group 280.00  Laurel Heights Group 97.00
Boerne Sunday Nite 300.00  Legacy Group 25.00
Broadway Group 600.00 Love & Laughter Ladies Group 60.00
Buda 2nd Chance 34.00 Medical Professions Group 30.00
Buda Big Book Grp 77.50  Morning After Group 150.00
Canyon Lake South Group 20.00  New Braunfels Group 748.50
Chicago Group 143.25  North San Pedro Group 143.11
Coffee Pot 266.98  Oasis Group 355.00
Colonies North Group 240.00  River Group 125.00
Community Group 75.00  Road of Happy Destiny 30.00
Cork In The Jug Group 36.00 Rosedale Group 100.00
Cuarta De Dimension 357.15  Rule 62-Devine Group 61.00
Cypress Group Bandera 100.00  San Antonio Women's North 80.00
District 12 75.00  Schertz/Cibolo Group 400.00
First One Today Group 85.00  Seguin Primary Purpose Group 20.00
First Things First Group 3,400.00  Sisters in Sobriety 51.26
Free at Last Group 350.00  Solutions Group/Canyon Lake 35.00
Generic Group 100.00  Spring Branch Group 246.00
Goliad Group 200.00  Starlight Group 30.00
Gruene Road Grp. 404.24  Stay in the Solution Group 778.70
Grupo Paz Y Sobriedad 40.00  Tuesday Nite Big Book Study 496.20
Grupo Primer Vez 29.70  Turning Point Group 1,506.00
Grupo Santa Fe 25.00  Unity Group 10.00
Grupo Unidad 75.36  Universal City Group 146.90
Grupo Volver A Vivir 30.00 Woman's Big Book 35.50
Halt @ Tezel Road Group 60.00  Young & Golden Years Group 10.00
Hope Group SA 15.00  Young and Done 5.00
April

Birthday

Individual Contributions $ 118.40
Fellowship Room
(Jere dJ.)

165.00

21.00
$ 304.40

month.

Financials are given at the monthly CSOR Meeting on the 3rd Monday of the month. We encourage our Groups to send
a representative from their Group to hear the financials read, to hear what is happening across the city, and ask ques-
tions. It is nice to have CSOR’s that come each month on a regular basis to support the operations of the office and The
Bookstore. Currently there are about 22 Groups participating monthly. This is good. However, your group can send a
representative without their being a CSOR. The representative can sit in on meetings and does not have to come each
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June 1st

June 8%

June 9th

June 12th
June 14"

June 15"

June 16th

June 22nd

June 29"

July 9™
Aug 2™
Aug
Aug 21°%

Aug 29"
Sept 9™
Sept 27%
Oct 18"

June Events in San Antonio

District 16 Meeting

SAMSO (general membership) Meeting
District 2 Meeting

District 17 Meeting

District 01F Meeting

District 12 Meeting

Archives Meeting (San Antonio Archives Committee)
Service Manual Meeting

Central Service Office Board Meeting
Lamda Anniversary — San Antonio
Halt Group Anniversary — San Antonio

District 28 Meeting
District 1A Meeting
District 18 Meeting

Central Service Office Representative Meeting
(CSOR Meeting)

P1/CPC Committee Meeting (SAMSO Committee)

Correctional Facilities Committee Meeting
(SAMSO Committee)

Future Events In San Antonio

2014

Women’s Big Book Anniversary — San Antonio
Freedom Group Anniversary — San Antonio
Club Twelve Anniversary-San Antonio

The International Conference of Young People

in Alcoholics Anonymous (ICYPAA) — San Antonio Texas
San Antonio Round-Up 2014
Bookmarks Group — First Anniversary
Day In Recovery — San Antonio

Goliad 50th Anniversary — San Antonio

Future Events Out Of Town

Flyers for these events are available at the
Central Service Office Fellowship Room

June 20"

July 11"

Aug 15™

Aug 23"
Oct 10"

Oct 24™

2014

Texas State Convention
Fort Worth TX

Southwest Texas Area 68
Summer Workshop — Victoria TX

Capital of Texas Conference
Austin TX

Hill Country RoundUp-Kerrville
SWRAASA Corpus Christi TX

SWTX Area 68 Fall
Voting Conference, Killeen, TX

Email or call us at the Office

About your Groups Anniver-
sary or special event.

Flyers for all Group events can
be found in the Fellowship
Room.
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The San Antonio Metropolitan Service Organization
(SAMSO)

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The purpose of the San Antonio Metropolitan Service Organization (SAMSO) is to carry the AA message through
coordination of service activities among the districts in the metropolitan service area in accordance with the Traditions
and Concepts for World Service of Alcoholics Anonymous.

MEMBERSHIP

San Antonio DCMs (District Committee Members), the GSRs (General Service Representatives) or Group Representative
(in lieu of GSR), and the standing Service Committee Chairs, or their alternates. Former DCMs and former GSRs remain
non-voting members of SAMSO.

Send your Group to SAMSO and learn about service work in the city.

Monthly meeting is held the 2nd Sunday of the month, 4pm at 8802 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217. Members include DCMs, Alt. DCMs, Commit-
tee Chairs, GSRs and all alternates. All AA members are invited to attend.

http://www.samsoaa.com

telephone information for chairperson is available by calling CSO at 821-6325.

CFC: Bill H. - Chairperson - hollawayenterprise@sbcglobal.net
Meets every other month at 5:30pm: February - April - June - August - October - December
8802 Tradeway— Fellowship Room, San Antonio, TX 78217
Contributions Mailing address: PO Box 33866, San Antonio, TX 78265

Grapevine: Catarino C. - Chairperson - cjimenez013@satx.rr.com
Meets the 1st Sunday of every month at 3:15pm, 8607 Wurzbach, Bldg.P, San Antonio, TX 78240
PI/CPC: Louise L. - lluther@att.net

Meets the 4th Sunday of every month at 1pm, 8802 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217

Treatment: Mark Z. - mfzoller@gmail.com
Meets the 1st Sunday of the month (quarterly) at 5pm: April - July - October
8802 Tradeway, San Antonio, TX 78217

Archives: Jennie S.—jennielee50@gmail.5308com
Bi-Lingual: Rosemary M. - maysew@yahoo.com
Newsletter: Jennifer M. - newsSAMSO@gmail.com
Treasurer: Dianniella S. - dsisneros07@yahoo.com

SAMSO, PO Box 17953, San Antonio, TX 78217

Webmaster Jennifer M.

Interested AA members may attend any committee meeting on this schedule.

GSR’s and service committee members are encouraged to attend the SAMSO monthly
meeting and participate in local service activities.

11



http://www.samsoaa.com/
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Night Cap Subscriptions Free by Email or on Website aasanantonio.org
To receive the Nightcap by email
go to: csosa@dslextreme.com

and ask to subscribe.
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Visit the Bookstore and browse

There are AA Big Books, AA Big Books on cas-
settes AA Big Books on CD.

Twelve & Twelve in books form and CD

All of the books of Alcoholics Anonymous are
available without paying shipping fees when
you visit the store.
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